Request for Construction Change
Change Order No. 2

City of Franklin Contract No. 2017-0131
Engineering Office Project 54” Southeast Interceptor Sewer
109 Third Avenue South Emergency Repair

Franklin, TN 37064

Whereas, we GARNEY COMPANIES INC. entered into a contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on June 21, 2017, for
the construction by said Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items of construction
encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following additional items of
construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices scheduled therefore below:

Reason for Change Order:

e Change the item description on Line Item S-5 to clearly indicate how fuel usage shall be reimbursed for
the operation of the bypass pumps. The WMD project manager and WMD's onsite representative will
verify fuel usage and costs prior to invoice approval by the Director.

Attachments (List documents supporting change):

e N/A

Original contract line item:

Item Item Description Qty Unit Unit Total
Price
S-5 Fuel Costs Allowance for Bypass Pumping, I LS $95.000.00 $95.000.00

Invoice Reimbursement (Gallons used@
$/Gallon purchased)

Change to read:

Item Item Description Qty Unit Unit Total
Price
5.5 Fuel used based on Engine Hours, Average | LS $95.000.00 $95.000.00

RPM, and Average $/gallon price (with
appropriate supporting calculations and
sample fuel delivery invoices)

Page 1 of 3 Law Dept. approved 08.16.17



Change Order No. 1 line item:

Item Item Description Qty Unit Unit Total
Price
S-5 Fuel.Costs .Allowance for Bypass Pumping, | LS $10.000.00 $10.000.00
Invoice Reimbursement (Gallons used@
$/Gallon purchased)
Change to read:
Item Item Description Qty Unit Unit Total
Price
S-5 Fuel used based on Engine Hours, Average | LS $10.000.00 $10.000.00

RPM, and Average $/gallon price (with
appropriate supporting calculations and
sample fuel delivery invoices)

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$1,322,930.00

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: N/A
Ready for final payment: N/A

Net Increase (Peerease) from previous Change
Orders

No.Oto 1:$1,174,390.00

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 0 to _ to:
Substantial Completion: N/A
Ready for final payment: N/A

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$2,497,320.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: N/A
Ready for final payment: N/A

Net inerease (decrease}-of this Change Order:

S0

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Compietion: N/A
Ready for final payment: N/A

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$2,497,320.00

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: N/A
Ready for final payment: N/A

Page 2 of 3

Law Dept. approved 08.16.17




Now, Therefore, We, GARNEY COMPANIES INC. Contractors, hereby agree to this Supplemental Agreement
consisting of the above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Supplemental Agreement is hereby made
a part of the original contract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with specifications thereof,
and that the original contract remain in full force and effect, except in so far as specifically modified by this
supplemental Agreement,

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY:

By: W@M HNazeN By: %ﬂﬁ@m s ﬂw

Engineer Project Manager

Date: 8[[03 /20i7 Date: & 'HL/ I+

I

Al e

Water Management Director

Date: (ﬁ ! A\ n
ACCEPTED: APPROVED:
Nl oul WA oy Ero S Sl —
Contractor (Authorized Signature) Owner (Authorized Sigp’yﬁre)
Date: 08/17/2017 Date: 8’)31 ’) 1 1

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

o Kkir Fip

Kristen L. Corn, Assistant City Attorney
Date: 06' k-1

Page 3 of 3 Law Dept. approved 08.16.17























































































Request for Construction
Change Order No. 4

City of Franklin Contract No. 2017-0131
Engineering Office Project 54” Southeast Interceptor Sewer
109 Third Avenue South Emergency Repair

Franklin, TN 37064

Whereas, we GARNEY COMPANIES INC. entered into a contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on June 21,
2017, for the construction by said Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items
of construction encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following
additional items of construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices
scheduled therefore below:

Reason for Change Order:

e Inthe original contract, connection to Manhole A-11 was assumed to be via an existing stubout. When
the stubout was uncovered, it was damaged and unusable. To connect to the manhole, the bypass
pumps for the existing sewer have to be relocated across the river, remove the failed pipe and install
new 54” pipe

Attachments (List documents supporting change):

e Garney cost estimate dated September 20, 2017

Add the following items to the existing contract:

Item Description Qty Unit Unit Total
Price
iBypass Relocation 1 LS $ 64,494.00 B  64,494.00
Efasonal Seeding (with Mulch) on all disturbed 3 AC $  2,00000 [ 6,000.00
eas (Across Harpeth River)

50-inch Core (Includes Kor-N-Seal Boot) 1 EA 51,24200 B  51,242.00

Connect to SMH A-11 (54-inch DIP Provided by 1 LS § 139,687.00 [ 139,687.00

Owner)

Bypass Disassembly (5% Markup per Original I IS § 1686300 §  16,863.00

Proposal Dated May 16, 2017)

Silt Fence 100 LF B 5.00 5 500.00
TOTAL B 278,786.00

1. Includes relocation of bypass pumps to SMH A-13 and discharge line crossing Harpeth River.

b Additional seed and mulch is for disturbed area in park around SMH A-12.

3. Estimated to take 3 weeks to complete this work.

Page 1 of 3



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: ‘ CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: l
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantlal Completion: N/A
51,322,_9_39,5& Ready for final payment: N/A
Net Increase (Beerease) from previous Change Net change from previous Change Orders No. 0 to _ to:
Orders Substantial Completion: N/A
No.Oto 1: $1,587,140.00 Ready for final payment: N/A
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: N/A
$2,910,070.00 Ready for final payment: N/A
Net Increase (deerease}-of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: N/A
$278,786.00 Ready for final payment: N/A
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: N/A
856. Ready for final payment: N/A
Now, Therefore, We, GARNEY COMPANIES INC. Contractors, hereby agree to this Supplemental Agreement

consisting of the above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Suppiemental Agreement is hereby made
a part of the original contract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with specifications thereof,
and that the original contract remain in full force and effect, except in so far as specifically modified by this
supplemental Agreement.

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY:

By: @m%“w ) mgﬂm

Design Engineer ” Patricia McNeese, CityiProject Manager

Date: __fe» / 24w /p-; Date: !O!&? /!7*

By: UM’/ Jd Q@i\f{;jfﬁ

Michelle Hatcher, Water | Management Director

ome:_ 0[5 | 1)

Page 2 of 3



ACCEPTED: APPROVED:

Bvﬁ -»ﬂ M oAEY By: S S, Stodhe,

/ dontractor (Authorizecf Signature) Eric Stuckey, City Ad{(i)iétrator
pate: /O~ 26&-17] pate: [1-3-20/7

Page 3 of 3



Request for Construction
Change Order No. 5

City of Franklin Contract No.  2017-0131
Engineering Office Project 54” Southeast Interceptor Sewer
109 Third Avenue South Emergency Repair

Franklin, TN 37064

Whereas, we GARNEY COMPANIES INC. entered into a contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on June 21,
2017, for the construction by said Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items
of construction encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following
additional items of construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices
scheduled therefore below:

Reason for Change Order:

During the recent Multi-Sensor Inspection of the 54” gravity sewer upstream of the WWTP, a
longitudinal crack was discovered in the crown of a pipe segment approximately 20’ from SMH-10332
and a circumferential crack 42’ upstream from that. The results of an additional geotechnical
investigation on the subsurface conditions around the failed pipe were to increase the lateral bearing
capacity of the soil. This would be accomplished by installing compaction grout down to the firm
foundation on each side of the pipe. Once the grouting is complete, which will increase the compaction
of the backfill on each side and haunch of the pipe in order to prevent future pipe deflection, a CIPP
{cured in place pipe) will be installed inside the existing 54” diameter pipe for its entire length from
SMH-10332 to SMH-10482. The CIPP will not rely on the host pipe to supply any structural assistance
but only to provide a mold for the CIPP to be formed inside. This should provide the City with reliable
long term service.

Attachments (List documents supporting change):

Letter from Hazen and Sawyer dated January 15, 2018

Item Item Description Qty Unit Unit Total
Price
S-1 |54-inch Cured-in-Place Pipe, 42 mm thickness 300 LF $956 $286,800.00

Manage/Operate Sewer Bypass Pumping System
Prior to Construction, "Idle Condition" 112 DAYS $961 $107,632.00

S-3

Manage/Operate Sewer Bypass Pumping System

During Construction, "Pumping Condition" 14 DAYS $3,100 $43,400.00

Page 1 of 3




Fuel used based on Engine Hours, Average RPM,
and Average $/gallon price (with appropriate

- . , 10,000.00
S-4 supporting calculations and sample fuel delivery l LS $10,000 3
invoices)
S-5 |Remove and Re-install MH cone section 2 EA $3,000 $6,000.00
S-6 Install and remove Pipe Plugs for Bypass Pumping i LS $4,875 $4,875.00
System
Thoroughly Clean 54" host pipe to receive CIPP,
S-7 | Waste material shall be disposed of offsite at On- 1 LS $7,875 $7,875.00
Site Environmental
Reset 54" Plugs and Bypass Pumping System to
5-8 Facilitate CIPP Installation : LS 56,500 $6,500.00
S-9 |Replace MH frame and Cover, “Water Tight” 1 EA $600 $600.00
S-10 |Silt Fence, along work area 500 LF $5 $2,500.00
S-11 | CIPP 3rd Party Material Testing 2 EA $395 $790.00
S-12 |CCTV inspection, post installation prior to service 300 LF $10 $3,000.00
S-13 | Geotechnical Investigation, Cone Penetrometer 1 LS $26,587 $26,587.00
S-14 |LMG, Compaction Grouting Design 1 LS $15,000 $15,000.00
Field Survey, Layout for Geotechnical and
S-15 Grouting Program 1 LS $1,500 $1,500.00
S-15 |LMG, Compaction Grouting Installation 1 LS $188,950 $188,950.00
S-16 |Final Cleanup and Surface Restoration 1 LS $15,000 $15,000.00
S-17 |Mobilization 1 LS $50,000 $50,000.00
) Contingency Allowance, used by approval from
S-18 Owner/Engineer 1 LS $50,000 $50,000.00
Total $827,009.00

Page 2 of 3







	2017-0131 Change Order 2_ Garney_54 inch Southeast Interceptor Sewer_Fully Executed
	2017-0131 Change Order 3_ Garney_54 inch Southeast Interceptor Sewer_Fully Executed
	2017-0131 Change Order 4_Garney_Harpeth Interceptor Sewer Repair
	2017-0131 Change Order 5_Garney_Harpeth Interceptor Sewer Repair

