
Page 1 of 4 

 

Request for Construction Change 
Final Change Order  

  
City of Franklin Contract No. 2017-0198 
Engineering Office Project Goose Creek Inn Sanitary Sewer Extension 
109 Third Avenue South   
Franklin, TN 37064      ______________________________ 
  
Whereas, we Civil Constructors, LLC entered into a contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on October 10, 2017, for 
the construction by said Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items of construction 
encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following additional items of 
construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices scheduled therefore below: 
 
Reason for Change Order: 

 
• Closeout for the project 
• Add days to the total contract for final acceptance date 

 
 
Attachments (List documents supporting change): 

 
• Final pay request for retainage release 
• Final quantities spreadsheet 
• Letter from Brian Goodwin dated 6/14/18 concerning liquidated damages 
• Letter from Michelle Hatcher dated 8/2/18 concerning substantial completion 
• Letter from Brian Goodwin dated 10/25/18 concerning final acceptance, liquidated damages and 

change order request for milling and cleanup of Five Mile Crossing 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Description of Work Schd. 
Amnt 

Unit Unit Price Scheduled 
Value 

Final 
Quantity 

Final Value 

G1 TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND 
CONTROLS 

1 LS $28,300.00 $28,300.00 1 $28,300.00 

G2 TOPSOIL & SEEDING WITH MULCH 835 LF $          14.00 $ 11,690.00 835 $ 11,690.00 
G3 EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL 1 LS $  13,100.00 $ 13,100.00 1 $ 13,100.00 
G4 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE 

(WITHOUT BACKING) 
1253 LF $            2.20 $   2,756.60 1253 $   2,756.60 

G5 OVERDEPTH EXCAVATION AND 
GRAVEL BACKFILL 

20 CY $          45.00 $      900.00 20 $      900.00 

G6 DECOMMISSIONING & DISPOSAL 
OF EXISTING GOOSE CREEK INN 
WWTP 

1 LS $  42,510.00 $ 42,510.00 1 $42,510.00 

G7 REMOVE & RESET EXISTING FENCE 
(B&G EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY AND 
MAPCO) 

1 LS $    2,890.00 $  2,890.00 1 $  2,890.00 

G8 CONTINGENCY (AS APPROVED BY 
THE CITY OF FRANKLIN 

1 LS $  50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
  

S1 8-INCH SDR 26 GRAVITY SEWER 125 LF $       168.00 $  21,000.00 125 $  21,000.00 



Page 2 of 4 

 

S2 8-INCH CL DIP GRAVITY SEWER 710 LF $       280.00 $198,800.00 710 $198,800.00 
S3 8-INCH DIP GRAVITY SEWER 

CREEK CROSSING, STA. 00+62 TO 
01+07 

1 LS $ 54,980.00 $  54,980.00 1 $  54,980.00 

S4 CONCRETE CHECK DAMS (STREAM 
CROSSING) 

2 EA $    6,130.00 $ 12,260.00 2 $ 12,260.00 

S5 STANDARD 4-FOOT DIAMETER 
PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE, 0-
6' DEPTH (RIM TO INVERT) 

7 EA $    4,680.00 $ 32,760.00 7 $ 32,760.00 

S6 ADDITIONAL MANHOLE SIDEWALL 
(MEASURED TO INVERT) 

57 VF $        435.00 $  24,795.00 57 $  24,795.00 

S7 6-INCH GRAVITY SEWER SERVICE 
LINE 

3 EA $    5,310.00 $ 15,930.00 3 $  15,930.00 

S8 MANHOLE VENT ASSEMBLY 1 EA $    3,630.00 $    3,630.00 0 $ 

S9 WATERTIGHT MANHOLE CASTING 2 EA $        425.00 $       850.00 2 $        850.00 

S10 CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE 1 EA $    5,730.00 $   5,730.00 1 $    5,730.00 

S11 NEW EXTERIOR DROP ASSEMBLY 
ON PROPOSED MANHOLE 

1 EA $    5,270.00 $   5,270.00 1 $    5,270.00 

S12 CCTV INSPECTION OF NEW 
GRAVITY SEWER 

832.0 LF $            3.00 $  2,496.00 832 $    2,496.00 

S13 SEWER FLOW CONTROL 1 LS $  17,205.00 $ 17,205.00 1 $  17,205.00 
R1 TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 LS $    4,860.00 $  4,860.00 1 $    4,860.00 
R2 REMOVAL & RESET GUARDRAIL 

AND POSTS 
1 LS $    2,890.00 $  2,890.00 1 $    2,890.00 

R3 MINERAL AGGREGATE, TYPE A 
BASE, GRADING D (TDOT ITEM 
303-01) 

130 TON $          32.00 $  4,160.00 130 $    4,160.00 

R4 ACS (PG70-22) GRADING D (TDOT 
ITEM 411-02.10) 

25 TON $       246.00 $   6,150.00 37.92 $    9,328.32 

R5 ASPHALT CONCRETE MIX (PG70-
22) (BPMB-HM) GRADING B-M2 
(TDOT ITEM 307-02.08) 

70 TON $       184.00 $  12,880.00 22.23 $    4,090.32 

R6 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER (TDOT 
ITEM 702-03) 

25 LF $          29.00 $    725.00 40 $    1,160.00 

R7 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4-INCH 
CONCRETE AND 4-INCH BASE 
STONE) 

100 SF $            8.70 $     870.00 245 $    2,131.50 

CCA 1 SILT FENCE WITH WIRE BACKING 750 LF $            3.00 
 

750 $    2,250.00 
CCA 1 FILTREXX SILTSOXX 650 LF $            3.00 

 
650 $    1,950.00  

ADDITIONAL MILLING AND 
CLEANING FOR ROADWAY 
CROSSING 

1 EA $    5,414.50 
 

1 $    5,414.50 

 
ASPHALT ADJUSTMENT 37.92 TON $           7.00 

 
37.92 $    (265.44) 



Page 3 of 4 

 

  TOTAL BID PRICE $580,387.60      
  

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST $532,191.80  

 
 CHANGE IN TOTAL BID PRICE AND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST $(48,195.80)   
  LIQUIDATED DAMAGES (82 DAYS AT $500/DAY) $(41,000.00)     
 TOTAL CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE $(89,195.80)   
                
  

FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT 
   

 
$491,191.80 

  
 

 
Now, Therefore, We, Civil Constructors, LLC, hereby agree to this Supplemental Agreement consisting of the  
above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Supplemental Agreement is hereby made a part of the 
original contract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with specifications thereof, and that the 
original contract remain in full force and effect, except in so far as specifically modified by this supplemental 
Agreement. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY:      
 
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:  CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 
Original Contract Price: 
 
  $580,387.60 

 Original Contract Times: 
   Substantial Completion: N/A 
   Ready for final payment: 5/6/18 

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change 
Orders No. 0 to Final: 
$0 

 Net change from previous Change Orders No. 0 to 1to: 
   Substantial Completion:  N/A 
   Ready for final payment: 6/3/18 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:  
 
$580,387.60  

 Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
   Substantial Completion:  N/A 
   Ready for final payment: 6/3/18 

Net decrease of this Change Order: 
 
-$89,195.80 

 Net increase this Change Order: 
   Substantial Completion:  82 days 
   Ready for final payment: 25 days 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: 
 
$491,191.80 

 Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
   Substantial Completion:  7/30/18 
   Ready for final payment: 8/24/18 

 
By: ______________________________ 
     PROJECT MANAGER 
DATE: __________________________ 
  

 
By: ______________________________ 
      RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE 
DATE: __________________________ 
  



Page 4 of 4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACCEPTED:      APPROVED: 
         
         
 
 
 

 
By: ______________________________ 
          WATER DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR 
DATE: __________________________ 
  

 
By: ______________________________ 
  CONTRACTOR 
DATE: __________________________ 
  

 
By: ______________________________ 
          OWNER (Authorized Signature) 
DATE: __________________________ 
  



patricia.mcneese
Line

patricia.mcneese
Line

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
-89,195.80

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
491,191.80

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
491,191.80

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
491,191.80

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
464,582.18

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
-89,195.80

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
-48,195.80

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
-41,000.00

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
-89,195.80







patricia.mcneese
Line

patricia.mcneese
Typewritten Text
$491,191.80

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
Liquidated damages

patricia.mcneese
Line

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
$500.00

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
82

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
Day

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
82

patricia.mcneese
Text Box
-41,000.00







 

October 25, 2018 

 

 

Civil Constructors 

Joe L. Rodgers, President 

425 Downs Blvd 

Franklin, TN  37064 

 

RE:  City of Franklin Contract No. 2017-0198 

         Goose Creek Inn Sanitary Sewer Extension Project 

 

Dear Mr. Rodgers, 

 

The City of Franklin Water Management Department (COF WMD) granted Substantial Completion for the Goose 

Creek Inn Sanitary Sewer Extension Project on July 30, 2018, as stated in the letter from COF WMD Director 

Michelle Hatcher dated August 2, 2018.  The definition of substantial completion set forth in the Contract 

Documents is “the date as certified by the Engineer when the construction of the Project or a specified part thereof 

is sufficiently completed, in accordance with the Contract Documents, so that the Project or specified part can be 

utilized for the purposes for which it was intended; or if there be no such certification, the date when final payment 

is due.”  The City agrees that the intended use of the Project was reached by July 30th, 2018; however, the Final 

Completion date according to the contract documents was to have been achieved by June 3rd, 2018.  Civil 

Constructors failed to achieve Final Completion by June 3rd, 2018.   This Final Completion date includes the time 

extension requested by Civil Constructors that was incorporated into the Change Order #1.  COF WMD have 

discussed internally and decided Final Completion for the Goose Creek Inn Sanitary Sewer Extension Project was 

achieved on August 24, 2018.  This is the date  SMH-5 and the cleanout were cleared of the mud and debris that 

occurred during construction.   

 

Between August 2 and August 24, the following items were completed: 

 

• August 6 – Project Inspection walk thru and a final completion punch list generated. 

• August 8 – final grading and topsoil installation completed 

• August 10 – Five Mile Crossing Milled and Overlaid 

• August 17 – pavement markings installed 

• August 24 – SMH-5 cleared of mud and debris  

 

Items on the punch list not completed until after August 24, 2018 were as follows:  

 

• Repair to the B&G Fence (completed August 27, 2018) 

• Submittal of as-builts  (completed August 31,2018) 

• Power disconnect from the abandoned onsite wastewater plant (Completed September 19, 2018). 

• Channelization Stabilization on East Side of Five Mile Creek Crossing (Not complete due to unsuitable 

weather, to be done as warranty work) 

• Sewer pipe warranty letter (not yet completed, Civil Constructors to use 07/30/2018 for warranty start date.) 

• Asphalt warranty letter (not yet completed, Civil Constructors to use 07/30/2018 for two year warranty start 

date.) 

 



 

Liquidated damages (LDs), in the amount of $500 per calendar day, will be assessed from June 4, 2018 to August 

24, 2018 (82 days).  Although the last five items listed above are beyond the 8/24/2018 date the COF WMD has 

decided not to assess LD’s past 8/24/2018.   A total liquidated damages amount of $41,000.00 will be assessed 

against Civil Constructors.  An amount of $44,500.00 was deducted from Civil Constructors last pay request by the 

City of Franklin Finance Department and there is a credit of $3,500.00 owed back to Civil Constructors for over 

assessment of LD’s.   

 

COF WMD has reviewed the change order request for milling of asphalt and cleanup of Five Mile Crossing from 

Civil Constructors. We have determined COF WMD will pay 50% of the claimed labor/equipment costs and 100% 

of the milling costs. This will result in an approved amount of $5,414.50 from COF WMD. With regards to  the 

asphalt overrun on Line Item R4 of the bid form in the amount of 12.92 tons, it will be shown on the final reconciling 

change order and paid for out of contingency.  COF WMD shall receive a credit as agreed to by Civil Constructors 

due to Civil placing 64-22 pavement mix rather than 70-22 as specified in the Contract Documents.  This credit 

amount must be approved prior to submittal of the final reconciling change order. 

 

In summary, the following charges and credits will be assessed: 

 

• Liquidated damages = $41,000 

• Liquidated damages deducted from last Civil invoice = $44,500 

• Credit owed back to Civil from City = $3,500 

• Change Order item (milling) = $3,950.00 

• Change order item (cleaning) = $994.50 

• Markup= $470.00 

• Change order item (asphalt) = credit amount to COF to be submitted to City before final payment. 

 

 

Please let me know if you have questions or comments on this matter. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Brian Goodwin, P.E. 

Assistant Director of Water Management Department 

Office: (615) 794-4554 Ext. 6863 

Brian.goodwin@franklintn.gov 

 

mailto:Brian.goodwin@franklintn.gov


patricia.mcneese
Line

patricia.mcneese
Line

patricia.mcneese
Line

patricia.mcneese
Line

patricia.mcneese
Line

patricia.mcneese
Line

patricia.mcneese
Line

patricia.mcneese
Line

patricia.mcneese
Typewritten Text
$994.50

patricia.mcneese
Typewritten Text
$994.50

patricia.mcneese
Typewritten Text
$4,944.50

patricia.mcneese
Typewritten Text
$470.00

patricia.mcneese
Typewritten Text
$5,414.50

patricia.mcneese
Line

patricia.mcneese
Typewritten Text
REQUEST


	2017-0198 Final change order
	Goose Creek Sewer Retainage Billing
	Letter to Civil 061418_LDs
	Letter to Civil 080218_Substantial Completion
	Civil Constructors Letter 10-25-2018
	Civil Constructors Letter 10-25-2018
	CO #01 - Milling  Cleanup of Five Mile Crossing (002)




