
1 

   

RESOLUTION NO. 2018‐57 
 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (COF CONTRACT NO. 2017‐0186) 
TO ADAMS  CONTRACTING,  LLC,  IN  THE AMOUNT OF  $256,225.10  FOR  THE  CARNTON  LANE 
CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

 
  WHEREAS,  City  staff  has  determined  the  existing  corrugated  metal  Pipe  (CMP)  located  on 
Carnton Lane is in need of replacement; and 
 
  WHEREAS, the construction of the Carnton Lane Culvert Replacement Project generally includes 
the construction of a box culvert on Carnton Lane over Saw Mill Creek; and   
 

WHEREAS,  on  April  27,  2018,  sealed  bids were  received  in  the  Engineering  Department,  City 
Hall, 109 3rd Avenue South, Suite 142, Franklin, Tennessee 37064 and were publicly opened and  read 
aloud for the Carnton Lane Culvert Replacement Project (COF 2017‐0186). 
 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY 
OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 
SECTION  I: Approval  is  granted  to  award  the  construction  contract  (COF  Contract  No.  2017‐

0186)  to Adams Contracting, LLC,  for  the Carnton Lane Culvert Replacement Project  in  the amount of 
Two Hundred Fifty‐Six Thousand Two Hundred Twenty‐Five and 10/100 Dollars ($256,225.10).   

 
SECTION II: The Board of Mayor and Aldermen hereby establishes a project contingency in the 

amount not to exceed Seventy‐Five Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($75,000.00).  Authority is granted to 
the  City  Administrator,  Director  of  Engineering,  and  Assistant  Director  of  Engineering  to  review  and 
approve the spending of the project funding and contingency for the project.   Spending of the project 
contingency shall be documented as part of the project’s final change order and reported to the Board 
at the completion of construction. 

 
IT IS SO RESOLVED AND DONE on this ____ day of ______, 2018. 

ATTEST:          CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE: 
 
 
By: _____________________________    By: ___________________________ 
     ERIC S. STUCKEY                     DR. KEN MOORE 
     City Administrator               Mayor 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
By: _____________________________ 
       Shauna R. Billingsley 
       City Attorney 

Law Dept. approved 07.02.18




